Company shall be NIS 145,000,000 divided into 1,450,000,000 ordinary shares, par value NIS 0.1 per share.

9.           In connection with Proposal 8, to approve an amendment to Section 4 of the Articles of Association of the Company as follows “[t]he 
authorized share capital of the Company is NIS 145,000,000 (One Hundred and Forty Five Million New Israel Shekel) divided into 1,450,000,000 (One 
Billion Four Hundred and Fifty Million New Israel Shekel) Ordinary Shares, nominal value NIS 0.1.”

10.         To approve new employment terms of Mr. Joshua Levine, our Chief Executive Officer, including issuance of 1,000,000 options to purchase 
ordinary shares of the Company available through the Company’s ESOP.

[...]

shall equal NIS 145,000,000 divided into 1,450,000,000 ordinary shares, par value NIS 0.1 each, be, and hereby is, approved in all respects.”

“RESOLVED, that amending Section 4 of the Articles of Association of the Company to implement the increase in authorized share capital by NIS 
75,000,000 to read as follows ‘The authorized share capital of the Company is NIS 145,000,000 (One Hundred and Forty Five Million New Israel Shekel) 
divided into 1,450,000,000 (One Billion Four Hundred and Fifty Million New Israel Shekel) Ordinary Shares, nominal value NIS 0.1., be, and hereby is, 
approved in all respects.”

Required Vote

Under the Israeli Companies Law and our articles of association, the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the ordinary shares represented

[...]

To amend Section 4 of the Articles of Association of the Company to implement the increase in authorized share capital by NIS 75,000,000 
to read as follows “The authorized share capital of the Company is NIS 145,000,000 (One Hundred and Forty Five Million New Israel 
Shekel) divided into 1,450,000,000 (One Billion Four Hundred and Fifty Million New Israel Shekel) Ordinary Shares, nominal value NIS 
0.1.”  It is hereby clarified that Proposals 7 and 8 are combined proposals, the rejection of one of which will lead to the rejection of the other.

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN

9. To approve Mr. Levine’s new employment terms as set forth in the New Agreement with Mr.